liabilities, calculated based on cash flows relating to the repayment of
the principal amount outstanding at balance date.

fInanCIal statements   Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees Annual Report 2011–12   125

(d) Liquidity Risk (contd)

2012 payables
in

<1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total

Notes $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Liabilities

payables 17 2,442 -  - 2,442

2011 payables
in

<1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total

Notes $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Liabilities

payables 17 3,294 - - 3,294

(e) Market Risk

The Gallery does not trade in foreign currency and is not exposed to
commodity price changes.  The Gallery is exposed to interest rate risk
through cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.  The Gallery does
not undertake any hedging in relation to interest risk and managed
through monitoring by Gallery management.

(f) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report
similar to that which would be provided to management, depicting the
outcome	to	profit	and	loss	if	interest	rates	would	change	by		+/-1%
from the year-end rates applicable to the Gallery's financial assets and
liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Gallery would have
a reserves and equity increase/(decrease) of $235,000 (2011: $248,000).
This is attributable to the Gallery's exposure to variable interest rates on
interest bearing cash deposits.

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount 2012 Interest rate risk

											-1% 										+1%

profit Equity profit Equity

Cash 5,145 (51) (51) 51 51

Other Financial Assets 18,411 (184) (184) 184 184

Overall effect on profit and equity (235) (235) 235 235

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount 2011 market price risk

										-1% 										+1%

profit Equity profit Equity

Cash 1,354 (14) (14) 14 14

Other Financial Assets 23,362 (234) (234) 234 234

Overall effect on profit and equity (248) (248) 248 248

(g) Fair Value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is determined as follows:

•						The carrying amount of cash, cash equivalents, receivables, and
payables approximate their fair value and are not disclosed separately.

126   Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees Annual Report 2011–12   fInanCIal statements

fInanCIal statements   Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees Annual Report 2011–12   127

128   Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees Annual Report 2011–12   fInanCIal statements

fInanCIal statements   Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees Annual Report 2011–12   129